OP \$90.00 3052471

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM459543 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Noblis, Inc.			Non-Profit Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Med-Turn, Inc.
Street Address:	635 Vine Street
City:	Winston-Salem
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27101
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3052471	RASMAS
Registration Number:	5166239	RASMAS
Registration Number:	5034869	RASMAS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3366077500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 336-607-7300

Email: kfrith@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Harris W. Henderson
Address Line 1: 1001 West Fourth Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Harris W. Henderson
SIGNATURE:	/Harris W. Henderson/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Med-Turn Inc. TM Assignment Executed (2)#page1.tif source=Med-Turn Inc. TM Assignment Executed (2)#page2.tif source=Med-Turn Inc. TM Assignment Executed (2)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006258 FRAME: 0142

900436925

source=Med-Turn Inc. TM Assignment Executed (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006258 FRAME: 0143

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is effective as of **December 11, 2017** (the "Effective Date") by and between **Noblis, Inc.**, a Delaware nonprofit corporation, with offices at 2002 Edmund Halley Drive, Reston, Virginia 20191 (the "Assignor") and **Med-Turn, Inc.**, a Texas corporation, with offices at 635 Vine St., Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101 (the "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may collectively be referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the marks that are listed on the attached Schedule 1, including any applications and registrations thereof (the "Marks").

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of **December 11, 2017** (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Parties mutually desire that Assignee acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor on behalf of itself and its predecessors and successors in interest, hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Marks, (b) all goodwill embodied in and relating to the Marks, (c) the right to apply for trademarks, registrations and renewals thereof, together with all rights of action and claims for damages and benefits arising because of past infringement of said trademarks, and the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Marks, together with assets of the business, which business is ongoing and existing.
- 2. Assignor hereby acknowledges that it retains no right to use the Marks and agrees not to challenge or to assist others to challenge the validity, or Assignee's ownership, of the Marks. Assignor covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into by Assignor that would conflict with this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be affixed, as of the Effective Date.

[Signature Pages Follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006258 FRAME: 0144

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be affixed, as of the Effective Date.

MED-TURN, INC.

Name: Kic

Title: ___FO

[Signatures Continue on Following Page]

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

NOBLIS, INC.

Name: Mark A. Simione

Senior Vice President, Chief Financial and Administrative Officer and Treasurer Title:

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1

List of Trademarks

Mark	Registration No.	Issue Date
RASMAS	3,052,471	January 31, 2016
RASMAS	5,166,239	March 21, 2017
RASMAS (& Design)	5,034,869	September 6, 2016

RECORDED: 01/26/2018

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006258 FRAME: 0147